
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel  

Meeting date: 19 September 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 – 12.30

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

(Private pre-meeting)  

 

(9.00 – 9.30) 

(Public Meeting)  

 

(9.30 – 11.35) 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(9:30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(9.30 - 10.00)   

 

2.1 Letter from the Director General for Economy, Energy and Transport Group 

with an update on Cardiff Airport. 

 (Pages 1 - 8)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-13-24-PTN1-Welsh Government - Cardiff Airport 6 Monthly 

Update 

2.2 Letter from the Director General for Economy, Energy and Transport Group 

on Cardiff Airport CMA investigation 

 (Pages 9 - 11)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-13-24-PTN2-Letter from the Director General for Economy, 

Energy and Transport on Cardiff Airport 

2.3 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport 

and International Relations Committee to the First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for the Economy, Transport and North Wales on Cardiff Airport 

 (Pages 12 - 15)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-13-24-PTN3 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations 

Committee to the First Minister on Cardiff Airport 

2.4 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office on 

the Committee's report on Welsh Commissioners 

 (Pages 16 - 17)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-13-24-PTN4 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance, 

Constitution and Cabinet Office on the Committee’s report on Welsh 

Commissioners 

2.5 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office on 

the Welsh Government's procurement of electric vehicles 

 (Page 18)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-13-24-PTN5 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance, 

Constitution and Cabinet Office on the Welsh Government’s procurement of 

electric vehicles 

2.6 Letter from Future Generations Commissioner for Wales in response to the 

Committee's report on the 2022-23 Annual Report 

 (Pages 19 - 22)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-13-24-PTN6 Letter from Future Generations Commissioner for 

Wales in response to the Committee’s report on the 2022-23 Annual Report 



 

 

2.7 Letter from the WLGA to the Committee's Chair in relation to supporting 

Ukrainians in Wales 

 (Pages 23 - 27)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-13-24-PTN7 Letter from the WLGA to the Committee’s Chair in 

relation to supporting Ukrainians in Wales 

2.8 Letter from the Chief Pharmaceutical Officer to the Auditor General for Wales 

on the Community Pharmacy Data Matching Pilot 

 (Pages 28 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-13-24-PTN8 Letter from the Chief Pharmaceutical Officer to the 

Auditor General for Wales on the Community Pharmacy Data Matching Pilot 

2.9 Letter from the Director General of the Local Government, Housing & Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs group on Audit Wales' report on affordable housing 

in Wales 

 (Pages 32 - 45)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-13-24-PTN9-Audit Wales Affordable Housing Report - Welsh 

Government Letter & Response 

(Break)  

 

(10.00 – 10.05) 

3 Evidence Session - Cardiff Airport 

(10.05 - 11.35) (Pages 46 - 79)  

Welsh Government Officials 

Andrew Slade - Director General for Economy, Energy and Transport 

Stephen Rowan - Deputy Director, National and International Connectivity 

 

Cardiff Airport Officials 



 

 

Spencer Birns - Chief Executive Officer 

Wayne Harvey - Chairman 

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-13-24-P1-Research Brief - Cardiff Airport 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.35)   

 

5 Consideration of Evidence - Cardiff Airport 

(11.35 - 11:50)   

 

6 Audit Wales Report: Affordable Housing 

(11:50 - 12.10) (Pages 80 - 136)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-13-24-P2-Audit Wales Report - Affordable Housing 

7 Audit Wales - Local Government review reports 

(12.10 - 12.30) (Pages 137 - 193)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-13-24-P3-Audit Wales Report - Local Government Digital 

Strategy Review 

PAPAC(06)-13-24-P4-Audit Wales Report - Use of performance information 

service user perspective and outcomes 



Grwp yr Economi, Ynni a Thrafnidiaeth 
Economy, Energy and Transport Group 
 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol - Director General 
 

 

Parc Cathays/Cathays Park 
Caerdydd/Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 
 

Ffôn/Tel: 0300 025 6162 
E-Bost/E-Mail: andrew.slade@gov.wales  

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Mark Isherwood MS  
Chair – Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee  
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay  

Cardiff  
CF99 1SN 

 
15 August 2024 

 
 
 

Dear Chair, 
 
CARDIFF AIRPORT  
 
Further to Tracey Burke’s letter to you of 14 November 2023, I am writing to provide the 
Committee with an update in relation to Cardiff Airport. The Committee will wish to note AAO 
responsibility in respect of the airport returned to me in April this year, when changes were 
made to group structures across Welsh Government. 
 
 
Quarterly reporting: 
 
I have used the same metrics in this update as used in previous updates. These are consistent 
with the quarterly reports for the Airport’s performance against the Rescue and Restructuring 
Plan.  
 
Progress report for Quarter four (Q4) being the period ending 31 March 2024:  

• Total passenger numbers were 138,836for the three-month period January to March 
2024, falling short of budget by 20,094 for this quarter – this was largely due to Ryanair 
lifting 22,486 fewer passengers than expected. Year To Date (YTD) passenger 
numbers are 861,920; 5% behind budget. Passenger numbers YTD vs Pri
[...]
he Airport’s infrastructure. I 
would be happy to elaborate upon this a little further in private session. The Airport Chief 
Executive will be best placed to update you on the specifics of progress on decarbonising 
ground operations, which have been positive and significant. 
 
Colleagues and I look forward to our discussion with the Committee next week. 
 
With best wishes. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Andrew Slade 
Director General 
Economy, Energy and Transport 
 

Pack Page 11



 

 

 

 

 

 

20 August 2024 

International Strategy and Cardiff Wales Airport 

Dear Eluned and Ken  

I write in relation to the written statement issued on 22 July 2024, announcing planned long-term 

additional investment funding for Cardiff Airport across a ten-year period, subject to regulatory 

approval. 

The statement references the Welsh Government’s International Strategy as follows: 

To improve connectivity, the Airport will seek to develop routes to those parts of the world 

identified in the Welsh Government’s international strategy as being important for 

economic growth, such as: 

- The Middle East and South Asia 

- The European Union - major economic and finance centres and hub airports 

- North America 

As the Committee responsible for the scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s international relations 

activity, including its International Strategy, I would like to request more information on this significant 

development as outlined under the subheadings below.  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 
0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 
Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 
— 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations 
Committee 

Eluned Morgan MS 

First Minister  

Ken Skates  

Cabinet Secretary for the Economy, Transport 

and North Wales 

Welsh Government 

Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 2.3

https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-cardiff-wales-airport-long-term-strategy
https://www.gov.wales/international-strategy-for-wales-html


 

 

Delivery of the International Strategy  

You will be aware that there are two references to Cardiff Airport in the International Strategy, 

published in 2020. These references are in the context of describing Wales’s connectivity to the rest of 

the world and, separately, in relation to sustainable adventure tourism and the ambition for the 

airport to become a UK centre for low-carbon aviation. Can you clarify the timeframe for the 

investment decision? Also, can you confirm which routes are being considered for development and 

how each route will support the delivery of the International Strategy? 

The International Strategy sets out three core aims which are to: 

1. raise Wales’s global profile; 

2. grow the economy by increasing exports and inwards investment; and  

3. for Wales to be a globally responsible nation.  

I would welcome detailed information on: 

▪ how this investment contributes to each of the three core aims, as outlined; and 

▪ what consideration was given to balancing the core aims, particularly with regards to 

sustainability?  

I would also be grateful if you could clarify: 

▪ whether the investment will be used to action the Airport’s plans to commit to net zero 

targets (which was not met by March 2023), such as for a solar farm at the airport or for 

the purchase of electric or hybrid vehicles?  

▪ to what extent the failure to meet this target undermines the International Strategy’s aim 

for the airport to become a UK centre for low-carbon aviation?  

▪ how the resumption of Qatar Airways services, if it is secured, will support the delivery of 

the International Strategy? 

Role of overseas offices in the investment decision 

Could you explain what involvement the Welsh G
[...]
ment’s future international 

priorities, delivery of the International Strategy and activity in the regions earmarked for new flight 

routes.  

I would be grateful for a response to this letter by no later than 17 September 2024. I am copying this 

letter to the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee, the Chair of the 

Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee, and the Chair of the Economy, Trade 

and Rural Affairs Committee for their information.  

Yours sincerely 

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Committee Chair 

 

Pack Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 15



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid, y Cyfansoddiad  
a Swyddfa’r Cabinet 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet Office 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/RE/6064/24  
 
Mark Isherwood MS/AS 
Chair 
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales 
 
 

 
8 August 2024 

 
 
Dear Mark, 
   
Additional Response to the Report of the Senedd Cymru/Welsh Parliament  
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Report on  
Review of the Welsh Commissioners, July 2023 

Provided by: Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and 
Cabinet Office 

 

I accepted the following recommendations in my res
[...]

 
 
Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair of the Public Accounts and  
Public Administration Committee 
 

19 July 2024 
 
 
 
Dear Mark, 
 
Welsh Government Procurement of Electric Vehicles 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 24 June in relation to the Purchase of Electric Vehicles 
Collaborative Procurement. 
 
Under the Public Contracts Regulations (2015), all bidders are assessed on a number of 
mandatory and discretionary exclusion criteria which includes an assessment of the 
company and associated persons’ previous performance. The grounds being tested for 
mandatory exclusion included, but not limited to, conspiracy; corruption; fraud; and tax 
payments. The discretionary exclusion criteria tested the bidder’s past performance in 
relation to areas such as environmental breaches; bankruptcy; and previous public contract 
terminations etc. 
 
The due diligence undertaken raised no concerns of FleetEV that would lead to either 
mandatory exclusion from the process or apply to any of the discretionary criteria being 
tested. 
 
As this has been established as a Framework Agreement, Welsh public sector organisations 
can determine themselves whether they wish to appoint FleetEV under a direct call-off 
arrangement or utilise other available routes to market. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid, y Cyfansoddiad a Swyddfa’r Cabinet 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet Office  

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 2.5

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


 
 

 
Comisinydd Cenedlaethau’r Dyfodol Cymru  Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Tramshed Tech, Heol Pendyris  Tramshed Tech, Pendyris Street 

Caerdydd, CF11 6BH  Cardiff, CF11 6BH 

cystylltwchani@cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru  contactus@futuregenerations.wales 

cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru  futuregenerations.wales 

 
 

 

3rd September 2024 

Dear Chair, 

 

Re: Future Generations Commissioner for Wales - Respo
[...]
. By championing, facilitating, and achieving these connections, we can 
build a vibrant local democracy that allows communities to thrive. 
  
Our ultimate goal is to promote, protect, support and develop democratic local 
government and the interests of councils in Wales. 
  
We’ll achieve our vision by 
  
• Promoting the role and prominence of councillors and council leaders 
• Ensuring maximum local discretion in legislation or statutory guidance 
• Championing and securing long-term and sustainable funding for councils 
• Promoting sector-led improvement 
• Encouraging a vibrant local democracy, promoting greater diversity 
• Supporting councils to effectively manage their workforce 
  
   ------------------------------------------------------ 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 2.7

mailto:Adrian.Marszalek@wlga.gov.uk


 

2 
 

Supporting Ukrainians in Wales 

1st July 2024 

Purpose 
 

1. This paper was produced following a request to WLGA by the Public Accounts and 

Public Administration Committee as part of its inquiry into Supporting Ukrainians in 

Wales, which is subsequent to the Auditor General for Wales’s report under the same 

name.1 In line with the committee’s enquiry, this response highlights the lessons 

learned from the initial response, support provided to Local Authorities by Welsh 

Government, the role of Local Authorities within the administration of Welcome 

Centres and an overall view on the response and its implementation. This report 

reflects the current position of Local Authorities in Wales.  

Lessons learned from the planning of the initial response, including estimates 
of the number of arrivals, accommodation options and likely costs of the 
response. 

 

2. Following the outbreak of the war, all 22 Local Authorities (LAs) in Wales answered the 

call to become involved and support arrivals of people from Ukraine into Wales under the 

Homes for Ukraine (HFU) Scheme and the Welsh Government Super Sponsor (WGSS) 

Schem
[...]
responding.  

 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

e-bost ● e-mail: 
andrew.evans@llyw.cymru 
andrew.evans@gov.wales 

Gwefan ● website: 
www.llyw.cymru 
www.gov.wales 

 

    

 

Adrian Crompton 
Auditor General for Wales 
Audit Wales 
1 Capital Quarter 
Cardiff 
CF10 4BZ 
 
By email  
 

 19 July 2024 
 

Dear Adrian, 

Community Pharmacy Data Matching Pilot  

Thank you for your letter of 23 May and the accompanying report describing the findings 

and recommendations of Audit Wales’ community pharmacy data matching pilot.  Given the 

scale of public expenditure on medicines and pharmaceutical services, tackling fraud and 

error is of considerable importance and I am grateful to you and your colleagues for taking 

the time to investigate risk in the community pharmacy sector so thoroughly. 

I am particularly pleased this extensive pilot involving almost 30% of pharmacies in Wales 

over a three-year period, found no evidence of systemic fraud or error.  I consider these 

findings are likely to be representative given the large sample size, the mix of pharmacies 

and prescriptions dispensed in the sample, and the duration of the field work.  The report 

therefore provides welcome assurance in this area of high spend and scrutiny. 

 

Whilst not making specific recommendations, you ask three questions NHS Wales, should 

ask itself, given the findings of your pilot.   

Are you satisfied with the current approaches in each health board, and across NHS Wales, 

to identify and investigate outliers in relation to high cost and risk of fraud for dispensing 

contractor activity?  

As I have set out above the report provides a great deal of reassurance that auditors were 

unable to find any evidence of systemic fraud or error within the community pharmacy 

Pack Page 28

Agenda Item 2.8

mailto:andrew.evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:andrew.evans@gov.wales
http://www.llyw.cymru/
http://www.gov.wales/


 2 

sector.  Of course, we cannot b
[...]

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

 
 
 12 September 2024 
 
 
Dear Auditor General 
 
Thank you for your recent report on affordable housing in Wales. I am pleased to enclose 
our detailed response to the recommendations made to the Welsh Government.  
 
Welsh Ministers have been clear in their commitment to tackle homelessness and deliver 
much needed homes in Wales, underpinned by the Programme for Government 
commitment to deliver 20,000 additional homes for rent in the social sector.  
 
They have supported this by investing record levels of funding in housing supply, with 
£1.4bn invested so far this Senedd term. This includes investing £361m in the Social 
Housing Grant in the last year alone.  
 
However, there have been significant events that could not be foreseen, that have impacted 
the housebuilding sector, not just in Wales but the whole of the UK. Our increased budget 
has inevitably been impacted by the high levels of inflation and increases in building costs 
seen as a result.  
 
Nevertheless, Welsh Ministers have not wavered in their ambition to deliver more homes.  
As current conditions make it more challenging than ever, they have launched a range of 
initiatives to deliver more genuinely affordable homes as quickly as possible including the 
Transitional Accommodation Capital Programme and Leasing Scheme Wales.  
 
Investing in these schemes brings forward longer-term homes to move people on from 
temporary accommodation. We also know that costs of temporary accommodation have 
significant impacts on local authority resources. Capital investment in these schemes can 
help reduce this. 
 

 
 
Mr Adrian Crompton 
Auditor General for Wales 
Audit Wales 
1 Capital Quarter 
Tyndall Street 
Cardiff 
CF10 4BZ 

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 2.9

mailto:tracey.burke@gov.wales
http://www.wales.gov.uk/


Giving pe
[...]
ress over the short, medium and long term.

•	 The information enables senior leaders to  
monitor the delivery of outcomes that cover  
multiple service areas and/or organisations.

2.3	 Does the Council have 
robust arrangements 
to ensure that the data 
provided is accurate?

•	 The Council has clear arrangements to check  
the quality and accuracy of the data it provides  
to senior leaders.

•	 Where weaknesses in data quality are  
identified, the Council addresses them.

2.4	 Does the Council use  
the information to help  
it achieve its outcomes?

•	 Where poor performance is identified,  
the Council uses the information to make  
changes/interventions. 

•	 There is evidence of the Council improving  
its progress towards its outcomes as a result  
of interventions. 

2.5	 Does the Council  
review the effectiveness  
of its arrangements? 

•	 The Council reviews the information provided  
to senior leaders to ensure it is appropriate  
and relevant.

•	 The Council compares the information it  
collects with the information collected by  
similar organisations to identify opportunities  
to strengthen its arrangements.

Pack Page 190



Audit Wales
1 Capital Quarter (ground & first)
Tyndall Street
Cardiff CF10 4BZ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.

Pack Page 191


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Director General for Economy, Energy and Transport Group with an update on Cardiff Airport.
	2.2 Letter from the Director General for Economy, Energy and Transport Group on Cardiff Airport CMA investigation
	2.3 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee to the First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for the Economy, Transport and North Wales on Cardiff Airport
	2.4 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office on the Committee's report on Welsh Commissioners
	2.5 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office on the Welsh Government's procurement of electric vehicles
	2.6 Letter from Future Generations Commissioner for Wales in response to the Committee's report on the 2022-23 Annual Report
	2.7 Letter from the WLGA to the Committee's Chair in relation to supporting Ukrainians in Wales
	2.8 Letter from the Chief Pharmaceutical Officer to the Auditor General for Wales on the Community Pharmacy Data Matching Pilot
	2.9 Letter from the Director General of the Local Government, Housing & Climate Change and Rural Affairs group on Audit Wales' report on affordable housing in Wales
	PAPAC(06)-13-24-PTN9a-Letter from Welsh Government to Audit Wales - Affordable Housing.pdf
	PAPAC(06)-13-24-PTN9b-Audit Wales Affordable Housing Report - Welsh Government Response.pdf

	3 Evidence Session - Cardiff Airport
	6 Audit Wales Report: Affordable Housing
	Contents
	Key facts
	Key messages
	Recommendations
	Spending and performance against the 20,000 social homes target
	Governance and management arrangements
	Appendix

	7 Audit Wales - Local Government review reports
	Contents
	Introduction
	Our review
	What we found
	Appendix 1: Council reports across Wales
	Appendix 2: Our audit questions and criteria
	PAPAC(06)-13-24-P4-Audit Wales Report - Use of performance information service user perspective and outcomes
	Contents
	Report summary
	What our review was about
	Why we chose to do this review
	What our review was not about
	What we were looking for
	What we found
	Who are our findings relevant to?
	What next?

	Detailed report
	Why having performance information about the perspective of service users and outcomes is  so import
	What we were looking for
	What we found
	Apart from a few councils, councils provide limited performance information to enable senior leaders

	Most councils had little performance information on

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 19 September 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14109 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses: 

Tim Buckle, Audit Wales 

Spencer Birns, Cardiff Airport 

Wayne Harvey, Cardiff Airport 

Stephen Rowan, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the first meeting of the Public Accounts and 

Public Administration Committee of the autumn term. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Letter from the Director General for Economy, Energy and Transport Group with 

an update on Cardiff Airport.  

2.2 Letter from the Director General for Economy, Energy and Transport Group on 

Cardiff Airport CMA investigation  

2.3 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and 

International Relations Committee to the First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

the Economy, Transport and North Wales on Cardiff Airport  

2.4 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office on the 

Committee's report on Welsh Commissioners  

2.5 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office on the 

Welsh Government's procurement of electric vehicles  

2.2 The Committee agreed to follow up with Welsh Government regarding their general 

procurement process. 



 

 

2.6 Letter from Future Generations Commissioner for Wales in response to the 

Committee's report on the 2022-23 Annual Report  

2.7 Letter from the WLGA to the Committee's Chair in relation to supporting 

Ukrainians in Wales  

2.8 Letter from the Chief Pharmaceutical Officer to the Auditor General for Wales on 

the Community Pharmacy Data Matching Pilot  

2.9 Letter from the Director General of the Local Government, Housing & Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs group on Audit Wales' report on affordable housing in 

Wales  

3 Evidence Session - Cardiff Airport  

3.1 The Members questioned the witnesses as part of the evidence session on Cardiff 

Airport. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Consideration of Evidence - Cardiff Airport  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the 

Government to seek further information on points raised during the evidence session. 

6 Audit Wales Report: Affordable Housing  

6.1 The Committee noted the report. 

7 Audit Wales - Local Government review reports  

6.1 The Committee noted the reports. 


